
For further information on the use of this device, please see the 
dedicated Operator Guide, part number 9262-0210.
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B. R. Merchant,
Principal Approvals Engineer

Multitone Electronics plc 
Basingstoke RG23 7NL

Dated: 03.02.2022

Signed:

WEEE Directive 2012/19/EU & UK S.I. 2013/1113 
Product Disposal
At the end of its serviceable life, this product should 
not be treated as household or general waste.  It 
should be handed over to the applicable collection 
point for the recycling of electrical and electronic 
equipment, or returned to Multitone or their agent, for 
disposal.

RECEIVING MESSAGES
When a message is received:

▪ The device issues a signal tone
▪ The display backlight illuminates, if off
▪ The message is shown on the display

If multiple messages have been received, use the      and  ❯ buttons to 
select a specific message.

Once a message is selected, use the       button to view the available 
responses (Accept, Reject, and Delete).

Scroll between response options using the       button.

Select a response using the  ❯ button.

Accepting an alarm informs the sender that help is on its way.

❮

❮

❮

RAISING & CLEARING ALARMS
Once installed and configured, press   to raise an alert.

When an alert is raised, a text message containing the originating 
device ID and alarm type is sent to a configured group of pagers.

To deactivate an alert, press and hold the  ❮ button.

When an alert is deactivated, a text message is sent with the 
originating device ID stating that the alarm has been deactivated.

CONTROLS
Emergency button
▪ Press to raise an emergency alarm
▪ Configurable to operate on a single or double press
▪ Can be disabled through the Configuration menu in the web 

interface

Back button  ❮
▪ Press to return to the previous screen or undo a selection
▪ Press and hold to deactivate an alert

Scroll button
▪ Scroll through menu options

Select / Enter button ❯

▪ Confirm the selected menu option
▪ Hold for 1 second to return to the default display screen

❮

To power the device:

a) Insert the 4 NiMH AA rechargeable batteries supplied
b) Connect the OUT port of the PoE injector to the LAN 1 PoE port

of the Hub using the supplied Cat5e patch cable
c) Plug the PoE injector into a mains power outlet
d) illuminates to indicate that the batteries are being charged

i. Allow up to 5 minutes to charge new batteries from empty 
once PoE or 12 V DC power has been connected

e) The device will turn on automatically once the batteries have 
been sufficiently charged to cover mains power failure

POWERING THE DEVICE

CONNECTIONS

EkoSecure Hub / EkoTek Hub / EkoCare Hub
Quick Guide

Product No.: EKSHUB-0A / EKTHUB / 
EKCHUB Document No.: 9262-0209 issue 1

Box Contents:
▪ 1 x Hub device
▪ 1 x Power-over-

Ethernet (PoE) 
Injector

▪ 4 x Batteries
▪ 1 x Cat5e patch 

cable 
▪ Power adaptors
▪ Cable ties
▪ Screws and wall

plugs
▪ 1 x Quick Guide

Emergency button
Back button
Scroll button
Select / Enter button

Timing sync with Timing Master
Radio beacon transmission
Configuration installed
PoE or 12 V power (Battery power when unlit)

Display

Cover release clips

COMPLIANCE
This product complies with the requirements of the following EU 
Directives:

Radio Equipment Directive, 2014/53/EU
RoHS Directive, 2011/65/EU

This product complies with the requirements of the following UK 
Statutory Instruments:

Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 (S.I. 2017/1206)
Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulations 2016
(S.I. 2016/1101)
Environment Protection Regulations 
(S.I. 2012/3032)

Restriction of Hazardous Substances
This equipment is manufactured to meet the RoHS Directive 
2011/65/EU & UK S.I. 2012/3032 restricted substance thresholds 
and does not make use of any exemptions.

A complete copy of the Declaration of Conformity and further detailed 
technical information for this product may be obtained from 
supportdesk@multitone.com or your Multitone representative.

Products covered by this Declaration:
Type of equipment: Lone Worker security system, radio control HUB
Model: EKSHUB-0A / EKTHUB / EKCHUB
Brand Names: Multitone EkoSecure / EkoTek / EkoCare

mailto:supportdesk@multitone.com


EkoSecure Hub / EkoTek Hub / EkoCare Hub 
Kurzanleitung

Produck Nr.: EKSHUB-0A / EKTHUB / EKCHUB 
Dokument Nr.: 9262-0209 Ausgabe 1

Inhalt des Kartons:
▪ 1 x Zentralen-

gerät
▪ 1 x Power-over-

Ethernet (PoE) 
Injector

▪ 4 x Akkus
▪ 1 x Patchkabel

Cat5e
▪ Leistungsadapter
▪ Kabelbinder
▪ Schrauben und 

Dübel
▪ 1 x Kurzanleitung

Display

Notsignal-Taste
Taste ‚Zurück'
Bildlauftaste
Taste ‚Auswahl / Eingabe‘

Zeitsynchronisation mit
Timing-Master

Funkbakensender 
Konfiguration installiert
PoE oder 12 V (Batteriestrom, wenn dies nicht leuchtet)

Verschlussclips der Frontplatte

ANSCHLÜSSE

≥ 2.4 Ah, 1.2 V
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Einschalten des Geräts:

a) Die 4 mitgelieferten NiMH-Akkus Größe Mignon/AA einlegen
b) Den Port OUT des PoE-Injektors mit dem mitgelieferten 

Patchkabel Cat5e an PoE-Port LAN 1 des Zentrale anschließen
c) Den PoE-Injektor an Netz anschließen
d) leuchtet auf, was anzeigt, dass die Akkus aufgeladen 

werden
i. Bis zu 5 Minuten verstreichen lassen, damit sich die 

neuen Akkus aufladen können, nachdem PoE oder 12 V
DC angeschlossen worden ist

e) Das Gerät schaltet sich automatisch ein, wenn die Akkus
ausreichend geladen sind, um einen Netzausfall zu überbrücken

STROMVERSORGUNG DES GERÄTS

B. R. Merchant, 
Hauptzulassungsingenieur 

Multitone Electronics plc 
Basingstoke RG23 7NL 

Datum: 03.02.2022

Unterschrift:

EEAG-Richtlinie 2012/19/EU & GB S.I. 2013/1113 
Produktentsorgung
Am Ende der Nutzungsdauer darf dieses Produkt nicht 
als Hausmüll oder allgemeiner Abfall behandelt 
werden.  Es ist an der entsprechenden Sammelstelle 
für das Recycling von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten 
abzugeben oder an Multitone bzw. ihren Vertreter zur 
Entsorgung zu retournieren.

KONFORMITÄT
Dieses Produkt entspricht den Anforderungen der folgenden EU-
Richtlinien:

Richtlinie 2014/53/EU über die Bereitstellung von 
Funkanlagen; RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU

Dieses Produkt erfüllt die Anforderungen der folgenden 
Rechtsverordnungen des Vereinigten Königreichs:

Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 (S.I. 2017/1206);
Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulations 2016
(S.I. 2016/1101); Environment Protection 
Regulations (S.I. 2012/3032)

Einschränkung der Verwendung gefährlicher Stoffe
Bei der Herstellung dieser Ausrüstung wurde darauf geachtet, dass 
sie die RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU und S.I. 2012/3032 (UK) 
betreffend Schwellenwerte für beschränkte Stoffe einhält und sie 
macht keinen Gebrauch von Ausnahmeregelungen.

Sie können ein vollständiges Exemplar der Konformitätserklärung und 
weitere detaillierte Informationen über dieses Produkt von 
info@multitone.de oder Ihrem Multitone-Vertreter erhalten.

Diese Erklärung bezieht sich auf die folgenden Produkte:
Art des Geräts: Personen-Notsignal-System für Alleinarbeit, 
Funkzentrale
Modell: ESTHUB-0A / EKTHUB / EKCHUB
Markenname: Multitone EkoSecure / EkoTek / EkoCare

Weitere Informationen in deutscher Sprache über die Verwendung 
dieses Geräts finden sich in der spezifischen Betriebsanleitung, 
Dokumentnummer 9262-0238.

MELDUNGEN EMPFANGEN
Beim Empfang einer Meldung gibt das Gerät einen Signalton aus, bei 
ausgeschaltetem Display leuchtet die Hintergrundbeleuchtung des 
Displays und zeigt die Meldung auf dem Display an.

Wenn mehrere Meldungen eingetroffen sind, kann eine bestimmte 
Meldung mit den Tasten und ❯ gewählt werden.

Nachdem eine Meldung gewählt worden ist, mit der Taste die 
verfügbaren Reaktionen (Annehmen, Ablehnen, und Löschen) 
anzeigen.

Die gewünschte Option mit der Taste ❯ wählen.

Wenn eine Alarm angenommen wird, wird der Absender informiert, 
dass Hilfe auf dem Weg ist.

❮

❮

ALARM AUSLÖSEN UND LÖSCHEN
Nach Installation und Konfiguration drücken, um einen Alarm 
auszulösen.

Wenn ein Alarm ausgelöst wird, wird eine Textmeldung mit der Identifi-
kation des sendenden Geräts und dem Alarmtyp an die konfigurierte 
Pagergruppe gesendet.

Um einen Alarm zu deaktivieren, die Taste ❮ gedrückt halten.

BEDIENELEMENTE
Notsignal-Taste
▪ Diese drücken, um ein Notsignal auszulösen
▪ Sie kann konfiguriert werden, so dass sie einmal oder zweimal

gedrückt werden muss und über das Konfigurationsmenü in der 
Webschnittstelle deaktiviert warden

Taste ‚Zurück‘   ❮
▪ Drücken, um zur vorherigen Anzeige zurückzukehren oder um eine 

Auswahl rückgängig zu machen
▪ Gedrückt halten, um einen Alarm zu deaktivieren

Bildlauftaste
▪ Zum Durchlaufen der Menüoptionen

Taste ‚Auswahl/Eingabe‘ ❯

▪ Zum Bestätigen der gewählten Menüoption
▪ 1 Sekunde halten, um zur Standardanzeige zurückzukehren

❮

Multitone Elektronik International GmbH, Roßstr. 11, 40476 Düsseldorfwww.multitone.de
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RECEPCIÓN DE MENSAJES
Cuando se recibe un mensaje:

▪ El dispositivo emite un tono de señal
▪ La luz de fondo de la pantalla se ilumina, si está apagada
▪ El mensaje se muestra en la pantalla

Si se reciben varios mensajes, use botones      y  ❯ para seleccionar un 
mensaje específico.

Seleccionado un mensaje, use el botón        para ver las respuestas  
(Aceptar, Rechazar, y Borrar).

Desplácese entre opciones de respuesta con el botón       .

Seleccione una respuesta con el botón ❯ .  Al aceptar una alarma se informa 
al remitente que la ayuda está en camino.

❮

❮

❮

Para obtener más información, en español, sobre el uso de este dispositivo, 
consulte la Guía del operador dedicada, números de pieza 9262-0239.

ACTIVACIÓN Y DESACTIVACIÓN DE 
ALARMAS
Una vez instalado y configurado, presione para activar una alerta. 
Cuando se activa una alerta, se envía un mensaje de texto con el ID del dis-
positivo de origen y el tipo de alarma a un grupo buscapersonas configurado.

Para desactivar alerta, mantenga presionado el botón ❮ .

Cuando se desactiva una alerta, se envía un mensaje de texto con el ID del 
dispositivo de origen indicando que la alarma se ha desactivado.

CONTROLES
Botón de alarma de emergencia
▪ Presione para activar una Alarma de Emergencia
▪ Configurable para funcionar con una o dos pulsaciones
▪ Se puede desactivar a través del menú Configuración en la interfaz web

Botón de retroceso ❮

▪ Presione para regresar a la pantalla anterior o deshacer una selección
▪ Mantenga presionado para desactivar alerta

Botón de desplazamiento
▪ Desplácese por las opciones del menú

Botón Seleccionar / Entrar ❯

▪ Confirme la opción de menú seleccionada
▪ Mantenga presionado durante 1 segundo para volver a la pantalla de 

visualización predeterminada

❮

EkoSecure Hub / EkoTek Hub / EkoCare Hub
Guía rápida

Sincronización de temporización
Radiobaliza activa
Configuración instalada
PoE o alimentación de 12 V

Pantalla

Clips de liberación de la cubierta

Botones

© Multitone Electronics plc, Multitone House,
Shortwood Copse Lane, Basingstoke, Hampshire, RG23 7NL www.multitone.com

CONEXIONES

≥ 2.4 Ah, 1.2 V
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Contenido de la caja:
▪ 1 x dispositivo Central
▪ 1 x inyector de 

alimentación a través 
de Ethernet (PoE)

▪ 4 x pilas
▪ 1 x cable de conexión

Cat5e
▪ Adaptadores de 

alimentación
▪ Bridas para cables
▪ Tornillos y tacos de 

pared
▪ 1 x Guía rápida

Alarma de emergencia
Retroceso
Desplazamiento
Seleccionar / Entrar

Para alimentar el dispositivo:

a) Inserte las 4 pilas recargables AA de NiMH suministradas
b) Conecte el puerto OUT del inyector PoE al puerto LAN 1 PoE del 

dispositivo Central utilizando el cable de conexión Cat5e suministrado
c) Enchufe el inyector PoE a una toma de corriente
d) El   se ilumina para indicar que las baterías se están cargando

i. Deje transcurrir hasta 5 minutos para cargar las baterías 
nuevas cuando estén vacías una vez que se haya conectado 
la alimentación PoE o de 12 V CC

e) El dispositivo se encenderá automáticamente una vez que las baterías 
se hayan cargado lo suficiente para cubrir la falla de la red eléctrica

ENCENDIDO DEL DISPOSITIVO

B. R. Merchant,
Ingeniero principal

de aprobaciones
Multitone Electronics plc 
Basingstoke RG23 7NL

Fecha: 03.03.2022

Firma:

DIRECTIVA DE RECICLAJE DE APARATOS ELÉCTRICOS Y 
ELECTRÓNICOS (RAEE) 2012/19/UE Y REINO UNIDO S.I.2013/1113

Al final de su vida útil, este producto no debe tratarse como 
residuo doméstico o general.  Debe entregarse al punto de 
recolección correspondiente para el reciclaje de equipos 
eléctricos y electrónicos, o devolverse a Multitone o su 
agente, para su eliminación.

CUMPLIMIENTO
Este producto cumple con los requisitos de las siguientes directivas de la 
UE:

Directiva sobre equipos radioeléctricos 2014/53/UE; 
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/UE

Este producto cumple con los requisitos de los siguientes instrumentos 
legales del Reino Unido:

Reglamento de equipos eléctricos (seguridad) de 2016 
(S.I.2016/1101); Reglamento de compatibilidad
electromagnética 2016 (S.I. 2016/1091); Reglamento de 
restricción del uso de ciertas sustancias peligrosas en 
aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos 2012 SI 2012/3032 

Restriction des substances dangereuses
Este equipo está fabricado para cumplir con los umbrales de sustancias 
restringidas de la Directiva RoHS 2011/65/UE y Reino Unido S.I. 
2012/3032 y no hace uso de ninguna exención.

Se puede obtener una copia completa de la Declaración de conformidad 
asociada para este y otros productos Multitone a solicitud de 
supportdesk@multitone.com.

Productos cubiertos por la presente Declaración:
Tipo de equipo: Sistema de seguridad Lone Worker, dispositivo
CENTRAL de radiocontrol
Modelo: ESTHUB-0A / EKTHUB / EKCHUB
Nombre de marca: Multitone EkoSecure / EkoTek / EkoCare

N.o del producto: EKSHUB-0A / EKTHUB / 
EKCHUB N.o del documento: 9262-0209 emisión 1

mailto:supportdesk@multitone.com


RÉCEPTION DE MESSAGES
Lorsqu'un message est reçu :

▪ L'appareil émet un signal sonore
▪ Le rétroéclairage de l'écran s'allume, s'il est éteint
▪ Le message s'affiche sur l'écran

Si plusieurs messages ont été reçus, utilisez les boutons et  ❯ pour 
sélectionner un message spécifique.  Une fois le message sélectionné, 
utilisez le bouton        pour afficher et défiler les réponses disponibles 
(Accepter, Rejeter, et Effacer). 

Sélectionnez une réponse à l'aide du bouton ❯ .  Accepter une alarme 
informe l'expéditeur que de l'aide est en chemin.

Pour plus d'informations en français sur l'utilisation de cet appareil, 
veuillez consulter le guide d'utilisation dédié, référence 9262-0240.

❮

❮

DÉCLENCHEMENT ET SUPPRESSION 
DES ALARMES
Une fois installé et configuré, appuyez sur    pour déclencher une 
alerte.

Lorsqu'une alerte est déclenchée, un message texte contenant l'ID du 
dispositif d'origine et le type d'alarme est envoyé à un groupe de 
téléavertisseurs configuré.

Pour désactiver une alerte, appuyez sur le bouton  ❮ et maintenez-le 
enfoncé.

COMMANDES
Bouton Alarme d'Urgence
▪ Appuyez pour déclencher une alarme d'urgence
▪ Configurable pour fonctionner sur une simple ou double pression
▪ Peut être désactivé dans l'interface Web

Bouton Retour    ❮
▪ Appuyer pour revenir à l'écran précédent ou annuler une sélection
▪ Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé pour désactiver une alerte

Bouton Défilement
▪ Faire défiler à travers les options de menu

Bouton Sélectionner / Entrée  ❯
▪ Confirmez l'option de menu sélectionnée
▪ Maintenez enfoncé pendant 1 seconde pour revenir à l'écran 

d'affichage par défaut

❮

EkoSecure® Hub / EkoTek Hub / EkoCare Hub
Guide Rapide

No du produit : EKSHUB-0A / EKTHUB / 
EKCHUB No du document : 9262-0209 édition 1

Synchronisation temporelle
Balise radio active
Configuration installée
Alimentation PoE ou 12 V

Affichage

Clips de libération de couvercle

Boutons

B. R. Merchant,
Ingénieur principal
des homologations

Multitone Electronics plc 
Basingstoke RG23 7NL

Daté : 03.02.2022

Signé :

Directive DEEE 2012/19/UE & UK S.I. 2013/1113 
Mise au rebut du produit
À la fin de sa vie utile, ce produit ne doit pas être traité 
comme un déchet ménager ou général.  Il doit être 
remis au point de collecte approprié de recyclage des 
équipements électriques et électroniques, ou retourné 
à Multitone ou à son agent, en vue de son élimination.

CONFORMITÉ
Ce produit est conforme aux exigences des directives européennes 
suivantes :

Directive relative aux équipements radioélect-
riques, 2014/53/UE; Directive LdSD, 2011/65/UE

Ce produit est conforme aux exigences des textes réglementaires 
britanniques suivants :

Règlements 2017 pour les équipements radio 
(S.I. 2017/1206); Règlements 2016 (de sécurité) 
pour les équipements électriques (S.I.  2016/1101); 
Règlements de protection de l'environnement 
(S.I. 2012/3032)

Restriction des substances dangereuses
Cet équipement est fabriqué conformément aux seuils de restriction 
des substances de la directive LdSD 2011/65/EU et UK S.I. 
2012/3032 et ne bénéficie d'aucune exemption.

Une copie complète de la déclaration de conformité et d'autres 
informations techniques détaillées pour ce produit peuvent être 
obtenues auprès de supportdesk@multitone.com.

Produits couverts par la présente déclaration :
Type d'équipement : Système de sécurité pour travailleur isolé, 
PIVOT à commande radio.
Modèle : EKSHUB-0A / EKTHUB / EKCHUB
Nom de la marque : Multitone EkoSecure / EkoTek / EkoCare

© Multitone Electronics plc, Multitone House,
Shortwood Copse Lane, Basingstoke, Hampshire, RG23 7NL www.multitone.com

BRANCHEMENTS

≥ 2.4 Ah, 1.2 V
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Pour alimenter l'appareil :

a) Insérez les 4 batteries rechargeables NiMH AA fournies.
b) Connectez le port OUT de l'injecteur PoE vers le port PoE LAN 1

du pivot à l'aide du câble de raccordement Cat5e fourni
c) Branchez l'injecteur PoE sur une prise de courant secteur
d) s'allume pour indiquer que les batteries sont en cours de 

charge
i. Comptez jusqu'à 5 minutes pour charger des batteries

neuves à partir de leur état vide une fois que l'injecteur 
PoE ou l'alimentation CC de 12 V a été branché

e) Le dispositif s'allume automatiquement dès que les batteries sont
suffisamment chargées pour une panne d'alimentation réseau

MISE SOUS TENSION DU DISPOSITIF

Contenu de la boîte :
▪ 1 x Dispositif de 

pivot
▪ 1 x Injecteur PoE

(Power-over-
Ethernet)

▪ 4 x Batteries
▪ 1 x Câble de 

raccordement Cat5e 
▪ Adaptateurs secteur
▪ Colliers de câblage
▪ Vis et prises

murales
▪ 1 x Guide Rapide

Alarme d'Urgence
Retour 
Défilement
Sélectionner / Entrée

mailto:supportdesk@multitone.com



